

No. 17-459

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WESCLEY FONSECA PEREIRA,
Petitioner,

v.

JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS, III, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

DAVID J. ZIMMER
ALEXANDRA LU
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Ave.
Boston, MA 02210

JEFFREY B. RUBIN
TODD C. POMERLEAU
RUBIN POMERLEAU PC
3 Center Plaza, Ste. 400
Boston, MA 02108

WILLIAM M. JAY
Counsel of Record
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
901 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
wjay@goodwinlaw.com
(202) 346-4000

Counsel for Petitioner

April 13, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
I. “Notice To Appear Under Section 1229(a)” Unambiguously Means Notice That Satisfies Section 1229(a)’s Definition Of A “Notice To Appear”	3
A. The Text Is Unambiguous.....	3
B. Traditional Interpretive Tools Confirm The Statute’s Plain Meaning	11
II. The BIA’s Interpretation Is Unreasonable	20
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ardestani v. INS</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991)	5
<i>Becker v. Montgomery</i> , 532 U.S. 757 (2001)	10, 11
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	5
<i>Matter of Camarillo</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 644 (BIA 2011)	12, 13, 22, 23
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003)	9
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cnty. Emps. Ret. Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018)	15
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993)	5
<i>Edelman v. Lynchburg College</i> , 535 U.S. 106 (2002)	10, 11
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017)	20
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	19, 20
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011)	22
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 519 (2013)	5, 13

<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013)	15
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)	5, 6
<i>Niang v. Holder</i> , 762 F.3d 251 (2d Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Matter of Ordaz</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 637 (BIA 2015)	22, 23
<i>Scarborough v. Principi</i> , 541 U.S. 401 (2004)	10, 11
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013)	8
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	21

STATUTES

Food and Drug Administration

Modernization Act of 1997, Pub. L.

105-115, 111 Stat. 2296:

§ 112(a), 111 Stat. 2309..... 4

§ 112(b), 111 Stat. 2310..... 4

Immigration and Nationality Act:

8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)passim

8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1).....passim

8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1)(G)(i)..... 21

8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(2)..... 13

8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(2)(B)..... 19

8 U.S.C. § 1229(b)(1)..... 7

8 U.S.C. § 1229(c) 19

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(5)(A).....	8, 14
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(5)(B).....	19
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(5)(C)(ii).....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(7).....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(d)(1)	1, 3, 11
Nicaraguan Adjustment and Central American Relief Act, Pub. L. No. 105- 100, Tit. II, sec. 203(1), 111 Stat. 2196.....	17
21 U.S.C. § 356(a)	4
26 U.S.C. § 6038A(a)(1)	4
33 U.S.C. § 1311.....	6
38 U.S.C. § 7451(a)(2).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 285g-4(b)	4
REGULATIONS AND RULES	
8 C.F.R. § 1003.18(b)	20
8 C.F.R. § 1239.1(a)	13
8 C.F.R. § 1240.10(e).....	13, 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(e)(1).....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c)	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990).....	5
18 <i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989)	5
H.R. Rep. No. 104-469 (1996).....	17

143 Cong. Rec. S12265
(daily ed. Nov. 9, 1997)..... 17

Tyler Technologies, *Odyssey Integrated
Courts & Justice Solution* 21
